GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:824
ANSWERED ON:08.12.2003

INSTITUTIONS FOR TRAINING TO CONSTRUCTION WORKERS
PRABHA RAU;VILAS BABURAO MUTTEMWAR

Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) the whether growth rate in the construction sector of India is currently estimated to be 9.2% annually as against the world average of 5%;

(b) if so, whether this sector still remains to be unorganised owing to lack of training to the construction workers;

(c) if so, whether the Government propose to set up institutions for imparting training to the construction workers on the pattern of such institutions as are functioning in USA, UK, Australia etc; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
MINISTER OF LABOUR (SHRISAHIB SINGH VERMA)

(a): As per the labour force survey conducted by NSSO during 1999-2000, estimated growth rate of employment in the construction sector was of the order of 7.09% during 1993-94 to 1999-2000.

(b) to (d): Since construction sector is highly labour intensive, mobile, seasonal, intermittent and inter-connected, it is considered to be an unorganised sector. As such, out of the total work force of around 1.76 crore in construction sector around 1.65 crore are in unorganised sector. During the Tenth Five Year Plan, training and skill development has been identified as one of the priority areas. In order to develop the skill of the construction workers, Skill training is provided by various organisations like Construction Industry Development Centre (CIDC) for construction workers besides Central and State Government as per their capacity.
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